
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 23rd May, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 
 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 
01782 742227 

   
  

 
 
 

Cabinet 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th March 2012 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 Amendment to the Corporate Complaints, Comments and 
Compliments Policy   

(Pages 9 - 16) 

4 Economic Development Strategy Report   (Pages 17 - 64) 

5 Urban North Staffordshire Green Space Strategy - Progress 
Report   

(Pages 65 - 72) 

6 Gypsy and Traveller  Policy Review   (Pages 73 - 76) 

7 Report relating to Kidsgrove Town Hall   (Pages 77 - 78) 

8 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

9 Exclusion Resolution    

 
Members: Councillors G Snell (Chairman), Mrs E Bates, Mrs A Beech, E Boden,  

T Kearon, M Stubbs & J Williams 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet - 14/03/12 

1 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday, 14th March, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Stephen Sweeney – in the Chair 

 
Councillors R Studd, J Bannister, A Howells, N Jones and M Reddish 

 
 

9. MINUTES  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st February 2012 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE 
[...]
ng Allocations Policy be adopted. 
 
 

22. STRATEGIC TENANCY STRATEGY  

 
A report was received advising Members of the statutory duty Local Authorities now 
had to prepare and publish a Strategic Tenancy Strategy within 12 months of the 
publication of the Localism Act 2011.  This duty applied to all Local Authorities 
whether or not they still retained housing stock and was seen as part of the 
authorities’ strategic housing role, not their landlord role. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Strategic Tenancy Strategy be adopted. 
 

23. LETTINGS OF SURPLUS OFFICE SPACE, CIVIC OFFICES, MERRIAL STREET, 
NEWCASTLE  
 
A report was submitted updating Members on the letting of surplus Civic office space 
to third party partner organisations. Following an accommodation audit and 
implementation of a rationalisation programme of floor space used by the by the 
Borough Council within the Civic Offices negotiations had taken place and lease 
terms agreed with third party partners for their use of the surplus accommodation 
arising. This approach was consistent with the Council’s objectives about making the 
best use of resources and achieving efficiencies in operational activities without 
detriment to front-line services. 
 
RESOLVED: (a) That officers be authorised to take the necessary actions to 
complete new leases with the Staffordshire County Council and Staffordshire Police 
Authority in respect of the Civic Offices premises. 
 
(b) That the actions taken by officers in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration and Planning in respect of the letting of office accommodation at the 
Civic Offices to Public Health partners be noted. 
 

24. KIDSGROVE TOWN HALL AND VICTORIA HALL  

 
Members received a report informing them of the negotiations taking place with 
Kidsgrove Town Council in respect of formalising the ownership of the Town Hall and 
the Victoria Hall and to update them as to the current situation in respect of the letting 
of surplus space to third party partner organisations. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Cabinet - 14/03/12 

7 

RESOLVED: That the actions detailed below be approved: 
 

(i) That an offer has been made to Kidsgrove Town Council in respect of 
formalising the freehold ownership of the Town Hall and the Victoria Hall. 

 
(ii) That agreement for a lease has been reached with Staffordshire County 

Council (who are in occupation) and that negotiations are ongoing with 
Staffordshire Police Authority in respect of relocating to the Town Hall 
from the existing Police Station. 

 
25. JUBILEE 2 UPDATE  

 
A report was submitted providing Members with information about progress relating 
to the capital build of the Jubilee 2 centre since the last update report considered at 
the meeting in December. 
 
RESOLVED: (a) That the information contained within the report be received. 
 
(b) That Cabinet convey its thanks to all partners involved in delivering this 
project, particularly those who contributed funding. Members specifically wished to 
thank North Staffs NHS Trust, Sport England, the Amateur Swimming Association, 
The Contractors, Robert Foster and Andy Arnott.  
 

26. CHESTERTON VISION  

 
A report was submitted informing Members about a partnership opportunity with 
Staffordshire County Council at Chesterton Vision. This opportunity would enable the 
Council to raise its profile through association with the £4.4M new centre, which was 
in one of the most deprived wards in the Borough. The Centre was available for 
children across the entire Borough and not just those resident in Chesterton.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Cabinet authorise officers, in consultation with the Portfolio Member for Culture 
and Active Communities, to enter into a Service Level Agreement with Staffordshire 
Young People’s Service for the Council’s Leisure and Cultural Services to provide the 
operational management at Chesterton Vision, for an initial 12 months. 
 

27. IRRECOVERABLE ITEMS  
 
A report was submitted informing Members of items deemed to be irrecoverable. For 
a variety of reasons, from time to time, it was considered that certain items were 
unable to be recovered from debtors.  When this occurred, it was necessary to write 
off these balances from the appropriate Council account records.  
 
The Council currently has the responsibility to collect business rates on behalf of 
Central Government; council tax on behalf of its precepting authorities i.e. 
Staffordshire County Council, Staffordshire Police Authority and Staffordshire Fire 
Authority as well as itself; and sundry debt in respect of services provided.  The 
combined total of this is currently around £90m per annum. 

 
The total being recommended for write off was £298,000 which represented only 
0.3% of the total amount due for collection.  This was comprised of business rates 
(£275,000); council tax (£15,000) and sundry debts (£8,000). 

 

Page 7



Cabinet - 14/03/12 

 

8 

The overall impact of these write offs to the Borough Council was minimal as the 
write off of business rates was pooled nationally by central government and the 
writing off of council tax was shared between the precepting authorities – 12% of 
which was the Borough Council’s share.  The Council had made provision for 
unrecoverable sums and the amounts recommended for write-off were within the 
current budgeted bad debt provision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the items detailed in the Appendix be considered irrecoverable for the reasons 
stated and be written off. 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR STEPHEN SWEENEY 
Chair 

 

Page 8



1 

 AMMENDMENT TO CORPORATE COMPLAINTS, COMMENTS & COMPLIMENTS POLICY 
 

Submitted by:            Executive Director Resources & Support Services  
 
Portfolio:                    Customer Service and Transformation 
 
Ward(s) affected:       Non specific 
 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek Cabinet approval to revise Section 9 the Corporate Complaints, Comments and 
Compliments Policy (3Cs policy) to incorporate the latest Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) 
guidelines with regard to ‘vexatious or serial complainants’; now referred to as ‘unreasonable 
complainants’. 
 
Recommendation  
 
That Section 9 of the Corporate Complaints, Comments and Compliments Policy (3Cs Policy) 
is revised, as set out in Appendix B of this report, to incorporate the Local Government 
Ombudsman new guidelines regarding ‘unreasonable complainants’.   
 
Reasons 
 

1. The LGO has recently released new guidelines on how to deal with ‘vexatious and serial 
complainants’; now referred to as ‘unreasonable complainants’. Although the LGO 
recommendations are not statutory, many Local Authorities have already adopted the new 
guidance. 

2. To ensure the Council is dealing with unreasonable complainants consistently, fairly and in 
line with LGO recommendations. 

 

 
1. Background 

 

1.1 The Council strives to deal with complainants in ways that are open, fair and proportionate. 
The current 3Cs Policy covers ‘vexatious, professional and hobby complainants’ and 
provides guidance on how to identify instances of, and deal with, these events. The latest 
LGO guidance goes much further by identifying and detailing what it now refers to as  
'unreasonable complainant behaviour', which may include one or two isolated incidents, as 
well as 'unreasonably persistent behaviour', which is usually an accumulation of incidents or 
behaviour over a longer period. The LGO defines these as follows: 

“For us, unreasonable and unreasonably persistent complainants are those complainants 
who, because of the nature or frequency of their contacts with an organisation, hinder the 
organisation's consideration of their or other people’s, complaints.”  

1.2 The new guidance helps to ensure the right balance between dealing with the complaint and 
complainant fairly and effectively, and the level of resources being applied to achieve a 
conclusion.  

1.3 The proposed changes will be of practical benefit and will assist the Coun
[...]
 to undertake 
the responsibilities of the Customer & ICT Business Manager in applying this Policy.  

 

 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 NEWCASTLE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY AND YEAR ONE ACTION PLAN 
 

Submitted by:  Neale Clifton, Executive Director, Regeneration and Development  
 
Principal author: Simon Smith, Regeneration Manager 
 
Portfolio: Regeneration and Planning  
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To consider the new Borough Economic Development Strategy, as amended following consultation, 
and a first year Action Plan accompanying this showing the steps and resources required to take 
forward the Strategy. 
 
Recommendations  
 
1.  That the Economic Development Strategy and the first year Action Plan be approved. 
2.  That arrangements be made to publicise the strategy. 
 
Reasons 
 
To ensure that the economy of the Borough is effectively promoted and to encourage common 
thinking and complementary action amongst local partners to help achieve this. 
 

 
 
1. Background 

 
Cabinet has received a number of reports since last summer on the preparation of a new Economic 
Development Strategy for the Borough.  At its last meeting on 14th March Cabinet received a report 
on comments which had been received on the draft Economic Development Strategy 2012-17, 
following consultation on the draft.   The appendix to this report listed all the representations made 
(in summary form), set out your offices comments on these and whether (and how) the draft should 
be modified in the light of the comments received.   It was agreed that the amended draft strategy 
would then be brought to the next meeting for approval.  It was also agreed that the final version of 
the strategy be accompanied by a first year action plan demonstrating in more detail timescales, 
lead bodies and resource implications and that the approved version of the strategy be re-formatted 
with plans and photographs added and 
[...]
I North Staffordshire Chamber of Commerce and Industry 

NULC Newcastle College

PCT Primary Care Trust

SCC Staffordshire County Council

SIF Newcastle Town Centre Strategic Investment Framework

SoTCC Stoke-on-Trent City Council

STEM Science,Technology, Engineering, and Mathematics

SU Staffordshire University 

TCP Newcastle Town Centre Partnership

TL4B Think Local for Business

Page 63



P
age 64

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1

URBAN NORTH STAFFORDSHIRE GREEN SPACE STRATEGY ANNUAL PROGRESS 
REPORT 

 
Submitted by:  Head of Operations – Roger Tait 
 
Portfolio: All  
 
Ward(s) affected: All Urban Wards of the Borough  

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform Members of progress made with the implementation of the Urban North Staffordshire 
Green Space Strategy and the associated Action Plan. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
That the report be received and progress noted. 
 
Reasons 
 
To ensure that the green space asset base in urban North Staffordshire and in particular 
Newcastle, fulfils its potential to deliver a wide range of environmental, economic and social 
benefits through a strategic approach to planning and management. 

 
 

 
 

1  Background 
 

1.1 At the meeting of the Cabinet of 7 September 2011 a report was considered which 
detailed the findings of the Newcastle Development Programme Scrutiny Task and Finish 
Group in relation to the Urban North Staffordshire Green Space Strategy. It was 
resolved:- 

 
“That Officers be instructed to undertake an annual review of the progress made with 
implementation of the North Staffordshire Green Space Strategy and the associated 
Action Plan to ensure that objectives are being met”. 

 
1.2 The Urban North Staffordshire Green Space Strategy was formally adopted by the 

Cabinet of the Council at the meeting of 2 December 2009.  Prior to this, at the meeting of 
21 May 2008, Cabinet had approved the draft final Strategy and Action Plan for 
consultation with key stakeholders and adopted the local
[...]
rban North Staffordshire Green Space 

Strategy is formally reported to Cabinet on an annual basis and that reports on individual 
actions and projects are brought forward for approval at the appropriate time. 

 
2.11 The Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee  requested the 

opportunity to scrutinise this report prior to consideration at your meeting. At the time of 
writing, there was no scheduled meeting of the Active and Cohesive Communities 
Overview Committee prior to your meeting. However the report was sent to the Member 
Services team for distribution to members of the Active and Cohesive Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and any comments received will be verbally reported at 
your meeting. 

 
3.0 Options Considered 

 
3.1 Options for delivery of the Strategy and Action Plan are detailed in the Strategy 

document. 
 

Page 67



 4

4.0 Proposal 
 

4.1 It is proposed that the report be received and progress with the delivery of the Strategy 
and Action Plan be noted. 

 
5.0 Reasons for Preferred Solution 

 
5.1 To ensure that the green space asset base in urban North Staffordshire and in particular 

Newcastle, fulfils its potential to deliver a wide range of environmental, economic and 
social benefits through a strategic approach to planning and management. 

 
6.0 Outcomes Linked to Corporate Priorities and the Sustainable Community Strategy 

 
6.1 Creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough. 
6.2 Creating a Borough of opportunity. 
6.3 Creating a healthy and active community. 
6.4 Transforming our Council to achieve excellence. 

 
7.0 Legal and Statutory Implications 

 
7.1 The Council has various powers and duties relating to green space provision and 

management, set out in statutes relating to open space, public health, miscellaneous 
provision and well being. 

 
8.0 Equality Impact Assessment 

 
8.1 It is considered that the Strategy has a positive impact on equality issues. 

 
9.0 Financial and Resource Implications 

 
9.1 Financial and resource implications have previously been considered. 

 
10.0 Major Risks 

 
10.1 Major risks have previously been considered. 

 
11.0 Earlier Cabinet Resolutions 

 
11.1 Cabinet: 09 February 2005 – Resolution No. 761 
 Cabinet: 03 August 2005 – Resolution No. 285 

Cabinet: 21 May 2008  – Resolution No. 39 
Cabinet: 02 December 2009 – Resolution No. 
Cabinet: 07 September 2011 – Resolution No. 13 

 
12.0 List of Appendices 

 
12.1.1 Appendix 1: Action Plan Progress Report 

 
13.0 Background Papers 

 
13.1 Urban North Staffordshire Green Space Strategy. 
13.2 Report to Newcastle Development Programme Scrutiny Task and Finish Group – Green 

Space Strategy Theme Paper (6th July 2011) 
 

Page 68



 1

                 Appendix 1 
 

URBAN NORTH STAFFORDSHIRE GREEN SPACE STRATEGY 

PROGRESS REPORT: MAY 2012  

 

Ref: Action Status 

GA1 Establish strategic business unit responsible for green spaces Operational Services/Streetscene Division set up and delivering a 
cleaner, safer, sustainable agenda 

GA2 Develop a funding strategy to deliver the Action Plan 
programme 

Framework for funding strategy devised  

GA3 Develop strategy for supporting and involving community 
groups in green space provision at non-strategic level 

Community Engagement and Participation Framework launched and 
Community Development Officer recruited. Support mechanisms for 
community groups in place. 

GA4 Create database of community volunteers and skills and 
develop recruitment and training plan 

Database set up and recruitment in progress through Community 
Engagement and Participation Framework. 

GA5 Indentify appropriate partners to deliver projects within the 
Action Plan programme 

Work in progress to allocate projects to appropriate partners as 
opportunities and funding programmes arise. 

GA6 Identify a Green Space Champion Portfolio Holder for Culture and Active Communities appointed as 
Champion 

GA7 Establish consu
[...]
to SBAP) for non-strategic semi-natural green 
spaces 

Initial scoping in progress and resources being sought. 

SN22 Develop Biodiversity Management Plan for each local nature 
reserve and large semi-natural green space 

4 LNR Management Plans prepared 

GC1 Create greenway extension at Pool Dam Marshes Completed in SCC NTADS Programme 2011/12 

GC2 Create greenway extension at Lyme Brook Completed in SCC NTADS Programme 2011/12 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
RT/JT/March 2012 
W:\ehjt\Heads of Service\Roger Tait\Cabinet\Appendix 1 -  Urban North Staffordshire Green Space Strategy & Action Plan.doc 

P
age 71



P
age 72

T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

 GYPSIES AND TRAVELLERS POLICY REVIEW 
 

Submitted by:  Abid Razaq 
 
Portfolio: Regeneration and Development 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To outline that the current Gypsies and Travellers Policy has been reviewed and consulted upon. 
To provide an update to the Cabinet on the outcome of this open consultation.  
 
Recommendations  
 
To adopt the Gypsies and Travellers Policy.  
 
Reasons 
 
In line with the existing policy, which was adopted in 2010 there was a requirement to review the 
policy. A review was to be done by representatives from various internal departments. 
Subsequently, a consultation was undertaken from Monday 23rd January 2012 to the Monday 9th 
April 2012. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The existing policy was formulated by a special task and finish group and views of 

stakeholders were sought. Based on the views obtained, the Gypsies and Travellers Policy 
was approved by Cabinet in January 2010.  

 
1.2 The existing policy was publicised to internal departments and stakeholders. It has been 

made available on the website of Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council. 
 

1.3 The requirements within the existing policy; the Code of Conduct and the Welfare 
Assessments have been followed by the internal departments since 2010. 

 
1.4 It is recognised as bes
[...]
 so.  

 
2.6 On the 1st May 2012, a further consultation was undertaken. Officers from the Borough 

Council accompanying the Site Manager approached the residents of the Silverdale Site to 
seek their views on the Gypsies and Travellers Policy.  A total of eight residents were 
spoken to and the outline of the policy was explained to them. However, no residents had 
any comments about the Policy and no further changes were recommended.  
 

3. Options Considered  
 
3.1 To adopt the Gypsies and Travellers Policy. 

 
4. Proposal and Reasons for this Preferred Solution 
 
4.1 It is proposed that the policy be adopted. The adoption of a policy will ensure that the 

Council could not be criticised for the way it deals with Gypsies and Travellers, and will also 
show to the resident communities that the Council is adopting a balanced approach. 

 
5. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 
5.1 This policy fits within the corporate priorities of Creating a Cleaner, Greener and Safer 

Borough and Creating a Healthy and Active Community. 
 

6. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 
6.1 Section 71 of the Race Relations Act 1976 confers a legal duty upon Public Authorities, 

which is highlighted by the Code of Practice on Racial Equality in Housing. There is a 
general duty to have ‘due regard’ to eliminate unlawful discrimination, and to promote 
equality of opportunity and good relations between people from different racial groups. 

 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
7.1 Gypsies and Travellers are regarded as a distinct BME group and the Equality Impact 

Assessment has been undertaken on this policy and any negative impacts have been 
justified. This is being updated in line with the suggested changes to the policy. 

 
 

Page 74



3 

8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
8.1 There is no financial and resource implications at this stage, as the policy is an expression of 

the current working practices of the Council and the services conferred on the Gypsies and 
Travellers Communities. However, it is envisaged that the approach within this policy 
framework could reduce overall financial costs, for example by avoiding the need for legal 
eviction processes and clear up operations.   

 
9. Major Risks  
 
9.1 Without the adoption of a policy, the Council risks being criticised strongly from a number of 

perspectives, for their treatment of Gypsies and Travellers. 
 
10. Key Decision Information 
 
10.1 The adoption and the implementation of this policy affect all wards within the borough. 
 
11. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 
11.1 Gypsies and Travellers Policy - 25 March 2009 
 
11.2 Gypsies and Travellers Policy – 13th January 2010 
 
12. Recommendations 
 
12.1 To adopt the Gypsies and Travellers Policy. 
 
13. List of Appendices 
 
13.1 None. 
 
14. Background Papers 
 
14.1 Draft Gypsies and Travellers Policy November 2011 
 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

KIDSGROVE TOWN HALL AND THE VICTORIA HALL  
 
Submitted by: Executive Director – Regeneration and Development 
 
Portfolio: Regeneration and Planning 
 
Ward(s) affected: Kidsgrove 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To update members of the current situation in respect of negotiations that have taken place with 
Kidsgrove Town Council in respect of formalising the ownership of the Town Hall and the Victoria 
Hall. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet approve the formalisation of the freehold ownership of the Town Hall and the 
Victoria Hall as set out in this report.  
 
Reasons 
1. To formalise the ownership of the Town Hall and the Victoria Hall and the associated facilities in 

the interests of both the Borough Council and Kidsgrove Town Council. 
 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 At your meeting on 14th March 2012 you made resolutions relating to the terms which the 

Borough Council had proposed to Kidsgrove Town Council to formalise the ownership of 
Kidsgrove Town Hall and the Victoria
[...]
rship of the toilets and office be registered to Kidsgrove 
Town Council subject to the Borough Council having a permanent legal right to use these 
rooms. 
 

5. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities  
 
There are none. 

 
6 Legal and Statutory Implications  

 
6.1 The freehold ownership of these premises will be registered as set out in the report to 

Cabinet of 14th March 2012, as revised by the contents of this report.  
  
7. Equality Impact Assessment 

 
7.1 There are no direct implications arising from this report. 

 
8. Financial and Resource Implications  
 
8.1 There are no significant resourcing implications arising from the recommended course of 

action. 
 
9. Major Risks  

 
9.1 There are no significant risks arising from the recommended course of action. 
 
9.2 If the recommended course of action is not taken there is a risk that both parties will suffer 

reputational damage and incur unnecessary financial costs by embarking on a legal process. 
 
10. Key Decision Information 

None 
 

11. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
235/74 

 
12. Background papers 
 

Asset Management Strategy 
MTFS and capital and revenue budget. 

Page 78


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Amendment to the Corporate Complaints, Comments and Compliments Policy
	4 Economic Development Strategy Report
	EDS Strategy MASTER
	EDS Year 1 Action Plan MASTER

	5 Urban North Staffordshire Green Space Strategy - Progress Report
	Appendix 1 -  Urban North Staffordshire Green Space Strategy  Action Plan progress reportv2 17-4-12, 23/05/2012 Cabinet, 23/05/2012 Cabinet

	6 Gypsy and Traveller  Policy Review
	7 Report relating to Kidsgrove Town Hall



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 23/05/12 

1 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday, 23rd May, 2012 

 
Present:-    – in the Chair 

 
Councillors E Bates, A Beech, E Boden, A Kearon, G Snell, Stubbs and 

J Williams 
 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillors Mrs Bates and Stubbs declared they were members of Kidsgrove 
Council. 
 

2. MINUTES  

 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2012 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
 

3. AMENDMENT TO THE CORPORATE COMPLAINTS, COMMENTS AND 

COMPLIMENTS POLICY  

 
 

Resolved:- That Section 9 of the Corporate Complaints, Comments and 
Compliments Policy (3Cs Policy ) is revised, as set out in Appendix B of this 
report, to incorporate the Local Government Ombudsman new guidelines 
regarding unreasonable complaints. 

 
 

4. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY REPORT  

 
Resolved:- (a) That the Economic Development Strategy and the first year 
Action Plan be approved. 
 
 (b) That arrangements be made to publicise the strategy. 
 
 

5. URBAN NORTH STAFFORDSHIRE GREEN SPACE STRATEGY - PROGRESS 

REPORT  

 
Resolved:- That the report be received and the progress noted. 
 

6. GYPSY AND TRAVELLER  POLICY REVIEW  

 
Resolved:- To adopt the Gypsies and Travellers’ Policy. 

 
 

7. REPORT RELATING TO KIDSGROVE TOWN HALL  

 
Resolved:- That the formalisation of the freehold ownership of the Town Hall and 
the Victoria Hall be approved as set out in this report. 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  



Cabinet - 23/05/12 

 

2 

 
There was none. 
 

9. URBAN NORTH STAFFORDSHIRE GREEN SPACE STRATEGY - PROGRESS 

REPORT  

 
Resolved: That the report be received and the progress noted.  
 
 

  

Chair 

 


